

pAmberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 420 OF 2024

Pedro Joaquim Dias .. Deceased

Vinita Venkatesh Suvarna .. Petitioner

-
- Mr. Lorna Carvalho, Advocate for Petitioner
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 3, 2025

P. C.:

1. Not on board. Mentioned by way of filing a praecipe dated 03.12.2025.

2. Heard Mr. Carvalho, learned Advocate for Petitioner.

3. Mr. Carvalho informs the Court that Petitioner is ready and willing to deposit the surety and share of non-consenting legal heirs. In that view of the matter accepting his statement, objection No. 3 in the requisition dated 10.06.2024 stands dispensed with.

4. Department is directed to proceed further for issuance of grant in accordance with law after accepting the sureties in accordance with law.

5. Praecipe is disposed.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date: 2025.12.03
15:00:23
+0530